

CASSIA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SYNOPSIS OF MINUTES OCTOBER 2013

A complete set of minutes are on file at the Cassia County Courthouse, Burley, ID. The complete minutes are also available on line at: <http://www.cassiacounty.org/commissioners/minutes/index.htm>

October 7, 2013: Approvals: The addition of the museum dinner to the agenda, Change of Personnel requests, minutes from September 30, 2013, 37 CSI Residency applications, the purchase of furniture equipment at the reduced price of \$3,800.00, Accepted change order three with Starr Corporation for a new contract price of \$1,875,566.00, 2013 Emergency Management Performance Grant from Idaho Homeland Security as presented totaling \$39,461.88, round a property tax assessment down for this tax year, rescind the motion to round the assessment down for this tax year, approve the City of Burley animal control fees of \$10,000.00. Executive Session Re: Indigent Matters; The Board approved and signed 2 Certificates of Denial, 3 Certificates of Approval, 8 Orders of Dismissal, 3 Notice of Liens and Applications for Medically Indigent Benefits, 8 Releases of Medically Indigent Liens.

October 15, 2013: Special Session: The Board approved Change of Status requests with the exception of CCSO requests which were put on hold, minutes from October 7, 2013, 23 CSI Residency Applications, approval of pursuing the remodeling of a County Apartment to be used by the Juvenile Probation Office, accept & Sign the County Extension Agreement pending verification of the agreement amounts matching the Approved County FY2013 Budget, The Task Agreement between the City of Rocks & the County, adopt the same requirement as the State Statute indicates for no smoking within 20 feet of buildings, moving of any available funds from FY2013 to FY2014 as authorized in IC 31-1609 to complete ongoing construction projects, entering into the Law Enforcement Services Agreement with the City of Burley with the noted changes as presented. Elk Meeting with neighboring counties.

October 21, 2013: Approvals: Change of Status requests for the Cassia County Sheriff's Office, the Mini-Cassia Criminal Justice Center and Adult Misdemeanor Probation, Hiring of Dena Jarolimek to a Part Time Position in the Extension Office and approval of Fair Employee Time Sheets and Mileage Reimbursement, minutes of the Board from October 15, 2013, 2 CSI Residency Applications, special assessment totals added to the tax rolls for 2013 in the amount of \$1,796,462.22, Executive Session Re: Indigent Matters; 2 cases presented, The Board Approved and Signed, 3 Certificates of Denial, 1 Certificate of Approval, 2 Notice of Liens and Applications for Medically Indigent Benefits, 16 Assigned for Collections, 3 Releases of Medically indigent Liens, 1 case Discussed, 1 Medical Records/Utilization Management Review. The Board also approved Idaho Emergency Communications Commission Grant for \$2,000.00, renewal of the County contract with Delta Dental.

October 28, 2013: Approvals: Adding to the agenda discussion of amended L-1 and L-2's, amendments to Taxing District L-1's and L-2's, Change of Status requests, minutes from October 24, 2013, 4 CSI Residency Applications, purchase of office desks from Office Depot totaling \$4,400.00, Resolution No. 2013-22: A No Smoking Policy within 20 feet of County Buildings, accept delivery and title of a truck from the City of Rocks, signing of the VSO Agreement with independent contractor Georgianna Greenwell, Food, Drink & Beverage Resolution No 2013-023 as amended. Executive Session re: Indigent Matters; The Board approved and signed; 1 Certificate of Denial, 1 Release of Medically Indigent Lien.

Approve County payables for the month:

FY2013 CURRENT EXPENSE FUND: \$138,720.55, DISTRICT COURT FUND: \$13,269.79, INDIGENT FUND: \$23,212.45, COUNTY ROADS & BRIDGE FUND: \$1,287.25, REVALUATION FUND: \$1,652.79
COMMUNICATIONS FUND: \$11,602.98, JUSTICE FUND: \$85,390.24, COUNTY ELECTION FUND: \$3,004.54, PHYSICAL FACILITIES FUND: \$25,699.93, AMBULANCE SERVICE: \$1,833.00, ADULT MISDEMEANOR PROBATION: \$11,881.30, COUNTY BOAT LICENSE FUND: \$1,035.00, WEED & PEST FUND: \$9,221.65, **TOTALS: \$327,811.47**

FY2014 CURRENT EXPENSE FUND: \$32,379.09, SOCIAL SERVICES FUND: \$71.60, DISTRICT COURT FUND: \$1,698.49, WEED & PEST FUND: 1,966.10, REVALUATION FUND: \$534.21, COUNTY ELECTION FUND: \$843.10, JUSTICE FUND: \$119,623.89, COUNTY ROADS & BRIDGE FUND: \$5,401.99, ASSESSOR'S FUND: \$107.55, PHYSICAL FACILITIES FUND \$1,197.03, **TOTALS: \$163,823.05**